MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

Chapter 67.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay the Claim of Leon A. Higgins Against the State of Maine.

Leon A. Higgins, compensated for a claim against the state. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of one thousand dollars to be paid to Leon A. Higgins, of Carmel, as a full and final settlement of all claims against the state of Maine, for destruction of buildings and damage to personal property by fire caused by Maurice Wilcox a state ward.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 68.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay the Claim of Arthur Joseph Carter and Dora W. Carter Against the State of Maine.

Joseph Carter and Dora W. Carter; compensated for a claim against the state. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of eight hundred dollars as a full and final settlement to Arthur Joseph Carter and Dora W. Carter, of Etna, Maine, for loss of personal property lost in the Hannah Carter buildings by fire caused by Maurice Wilcox a State ward.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 69.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay the Claim of Hannah F. Carter Against the State of Maine.

Hannah F. Carter; compensated for a claim against the state. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of three thousand nine hundred forty dollars as a full and final settlement to Hannah F. Carter, of all claims against the state of Maine for the loss of buildings, furniture and personal property, etc., caused by a fire set by Maurice Wilcox, a state ward.

Approved April 2, 1931.